CPL03-LB -- LoRaWAN Pulse/Contact Sensor User
Manual
last modified by Xiaoling
on 2023/10/12 15:31
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - CPL03-LB -- LoRaWAN Pulse/Contact Sensor User Manual
Table of Contents
1. Introduction .......................................................................................................................................................................... 5
1.1 What is CPL03-LB LoRaWAN Pulse/Contact Sensor ..............................................................................................  5

Downlink Command to configure:
Command: 0xA9 aa bb cc
A9: Command Type Code
aa: status to be monitored
bb cc: timeout.
If user send 0xA9 01 00 1E: equal to AT+TTRIG=1,30
Or
0xA9 00 00 00: Equal to AT+TTRIG=0,0. Disable timeout Alarm.
3.3.5 TTRIG timeout status alarm
It only takes effect when AT+MOD=1.
It needs to be used with AT+TTRIG . When TTRIG times out and causes an alarm, and the status does not change
subsequently, an alarm packet will be sent at the alarm interval.
AT Command:
Command Example Function Response
AT+TTRALARM=0 Disable continuous alarm. OK(default)
AT+TTRALARM=60 The alarm interval is 60 minutes (unit: minutes) OK
Downlink Command:
Example:  0C aa  => AT+TTRALARM= aa
3.3.6 Set trigger mode of PA8
Feature: Set the trigger interrupt mode.
AT Command: AT+TTRMOD1
Command Example Function Response
AT+TTRMOD1=1 Count and trigger from open to close (rising edge) OK
AT+TTRMOD1=0 Count and trigger from close to open (falling edge) OK(default)
Downlink Command:
Page 30 / 35 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2023/10/12 15:31
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - CPL03-LB -- LoRaWAN Pulse/Contact Sensor User Manual
• Example1: 0xA4 01 01       //  Same as AT+ TTRMOD1 =1
• Example2: 0xA4 01 00       //  Same as AT+ TTRMOD1 =0
3.3.7 Set trigger mode of PA4
It only takes effect when AT+MOD=2.
Feature: Set the trigger interrupt mode.
AT Command: AT+TTRMOD2
Command Example Function Response
AT+TTRMOD2=1 Count and trigger from open to close (rising edge) OK
AT+TTRMOD2=0 Count and trigger from close to open (falling edge) OK(default)
Downlink Command:
• Example1: 0xA4 02 01       //  Same as AT+ TTRMOD2 =1
• Example2: 0xA4 02 00       //  Same as AT+ TTRMOD2 =0
3.3.8 Set trigger mode of PB15
It only takes effect when AT+MOD=2.
Feature: Set the trigger interrupt mode.
AT Command: AT+TTRMOD3
Command Example Function Response
AT+TTRMOD3=1 Count and trigger from open to close (rising edge) OK
AT+TTRMOD3=0 Count and trigger from close to open (falling edge) OK(default)
Downlink Command:
• Example1: 0xA4 03 01       //  Same as AT+ TTRMOD3 =1
• Example2: 0xA4 03 00       //  Same as AT+ TTRMOD3 =0
3.3.9 Set the calculate flag
It only takes effect when AT+MOD=2.
Feature: Set the calculate flag.(Range is 0 to 7)
AT Command: AT+CALCFLAG
Command Example Function Response
AT+CALCFLAG =0 Set the calculate flag to 0. OK(default)
AT+CALCFLAG =2 Set the calculate flag to 2. OK
Downlink Command:
• Example: 0XA5 01         //  Same as AT+CALCFLAG =1
3.3.10 Set count number
Feature: Manually set the count number
In CPL01 work mode, the Total_pulse set by the "AT+SETCNT=1,xx" command.
Page 31 / 35 - last modified by Xiaoling on 2023/10/12 15:31
User Manual for LoRaWAN End Nodes - CPL03-LB -- LoRaWAN Pulse/Contact Sensor User Manual
In CPL03 work mode, the Port1_Total_pulse(PA8) set by the "AT+SETCNT=1,xx" command.
AT Command: AT+SETCNT
Command Example Function Response
AT+ SETCNT =1,100 Set the count number to 0. OK